

CS 111/21
SATYAPAL SINGH
Vs.
NARENDER NEGI

12.08.2022

File received by way of assignment from the Court of Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge, North-East, Delhi vide letter reference No.3903-3913/Judl./N.E/KKD/Delhi/2022 dated 07.07.2022 who has transferred the said case in pursuance of order No.60/DHC/Gaz./G-1/VI E 2(a)/2019 dated 05th December, 2019 to the Court of undersigned. It be checked and registered.

It needs to be mentioned that as per point at serial No.4 of the aforesaid order, it is mentioned that “In the districts where the pendency of cases relating to commercial disputes under the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 is high, the District & Sessions Judge shall allocate manageable workload of such cases to the Court of District Judge (Commercial Court) considering that more such courts may be established in the near future. However, where the pendency of such cases is comparatively low in the court of District Judge (Commercial Court), the District & Sessions Judge may additionally allocate civil work to such Court and when adjudicating such cases, the District Judge (Commercial Court) shall exercise the powers of Additional District Judge.”

Present: Plaintiff in person.

Sh. Raghav Sharma, proxy counsel for the
defendant.

As per record, defendant has already filed written statement and reply to the application u/o XXXIX rules 1 and 2 CPC. Copy is already supplied to the plaintiff.

Contd...

Plaintiff undertakes to file replication with advance copy to the defendant.

Be put up for filing of replication alongwith affidavit of admission-denial of documents with their advance copies to each other and for framing of issues on 02.09.2022.

(BARKHA GUPTA)
District Judge/Commercial Court/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi
12.08.2022